

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

METRO-GOLDWYN-MAYER STUDIOS INC., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

—v.—

GROKSTER, LTD., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, THE  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NORTHERN  
CALIFORNIA, THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION OF SAN DIEGO AND IMPERIAL COUNTIES,  
THE AMERICAN LIBRARY ASSOCIATION, THE  
ASSOCIATION OF RESEARCH LIBRARIES, THE  
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF LAW LIBRARIES,  
THE MEDICAL LIBRARY ASSOCIATION, THE SPECIAL  
LIBRARIES ASSOCIATION, THE INTERNET ARCHIVE,  
AND PROJECT GUTENBERG AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

ANN BRICK  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION OF  
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA, INC.  
1663 Mission Street, Suite 460  
San Francisco, California 94103  
(415) 621-2493

CHRISTOPHER A. HANSEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
STEVEN R. SHAPIRO  
ADEN J. FINE  
SHARON M. MCGOWAN  
GABRIELLE PRISCO  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, New York 10004  
(212) 549-2606

*(Additional counsel continued on inside cover)*

---

---

JORDAN C. BUDD  
ELVIRA CACCIAVILLANI  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION OF  
SAN DIEGO & IMPERIAL COUNTIES  
P.O. Box 87131  
San Diego, California 92138-7131  
(619) 232-2121

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Peer-to-Peer File-Sharing Technology Has Substantial Noninfringing Uses. ....	6
II. Petitioners’ Attempts to Limit the <i>Sony</i> Defense of Substantial Noninfringing Uses Should Be Rejected. ....	16
A. Secondary Liability Cannot Turn On an Analysis of the Percentage of Current Use That Constitutes Direct Infringement .....	16
B. Petitioners’ Attempts to Narrow What Constitutes a Significant Noninfringing Use Should Be Rejected.....	18
C. A Percentage-Based Test Would Lead to Harmful Results .....	19
III. Software Developers Should Not Be Required to Modify Their Products to Facilitate Enforcement of Copyright by Plaintiffs .....	22

IV. Free Speech and the Public Interest Are Best Served by Rules That Allow New and Innovative Mediums of Communication to Develop and Flourish .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>A&amp;M Records, Inc. v. Napster, Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2001).....	23, 30
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002) .....	6
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002) .....	29, 30
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963) .....	28
<i>Butler v. State of Michigan</i> , 352 U.S. 380 (1957) .....	29
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003) .....	26
<i>Harper &amp; Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985) .....	28
<i>In re Aimster Copyright Litigation</i> , 334 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2003), <i>cert denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1107 (2004) .....	17, 30
<i>Kalem Company v. Harper Brothers</i> , 222 U.S. 55 (1911) .....	16, 17
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....	27
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios, Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 259 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (C.D. Cal. 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios, Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 380 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	5, 7

<i>Religious Technology Center v. Netcom On-Line Communication Services, Inc.</i> , 907 F. Supp. 1361 (N.D. Cal. 1995) .....	23, 24
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	21, 28, 30
<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	20
<i>Sony Corporation of America v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958) .....	30
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974) .....	20
<i>Watchtower Bible &amp; Tract Society of New York, Inc. v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002) .....	27

## **STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

Copyright Term Extension Act, Pub. L. No. 105-298, 112 Stat 2827 (1998).....	4
Digital Millennium Copyright Act, Pub. L. No. 105-304, 112 Stat 2860 (1998).....	4
17 U.S.C. §1201 .....	4
17 U.S.C. § 512(b)(1) .....	29
68 Fed. Reg. 67,559 (2003). .....	26

## MISCELLANEOUS

- Big Champagne Is Watching You*, Wired Magazine, Issue 11.10, Oct. 2003, available at <http://www.wired.com/wired/archive/11.10/fileshare.html> ..... 10, 11
- Blodnarik: The Daily Campaign, *Grassroots Promotion – Videos of Badnarik*, June 9, 2004, available at <http://badnarik.org/supporters/blog/2004/06/09/grassroots-promotion-videos-of-badnarik/> ..... 13, 14
- Katie Dean, *Teaching Music Traders A Lesson*, Wired News, Nov. 12, 2003, available at [http://www.wired.com/news/digiwood/0,1412,61173,00.html?tw+wn\\_tophead\\_3](http://www.wired.com/news/digiwood/0,1412,61173,00.html?tw+wn_tophead_3) ..... 11
- Katie Dean, *Winwood: Roll With P2P, Baby*, Wired Magazine, July 9, 2004, available at <http://www.wired.com/news/digiwood/0,1412,64128,00.html> ..... 10
- Download Top Supreme Court Hits!*, CBSNews.com, Aug. 6, 2003, available at <http://www.cbsnews.com/stories/2003/08/06/tech/main567017.shtml> ..... 12
- FCC Order 04-193, available at [http://hraunfoss.fcc.gov/edocs\\_public/attachmatch/FCC-04-193A1.pdf](http://hraunfoss.fcc.gov/edocs_public/attachmatch/FCC-04-193A1.pdf) ..... 24
- Glenn Fleishman, *Blindsided by Bandwidth Fees, Online Barkers Think Twice*, N. Y. Times, Apr. 24, 2003 at G8 ..... 9
- Jefferson Graham, *Net Music Piracy Goes To High Court*, USA Today, Jan. 24, 2005, at B2 ..... 4, 5, 13, 26

Heather Green, <i>The Underground Internet</i> , Business Week, Sep. 15, 2003, at 80.....	14
HBO FAQ, available at <a href="http://www.hbo.com/corpinfo/cgmsafaq.shtml#jump0">http://www.hbo.com/corpinfo/cgmsafaq.shtml#jump0</a> .....	25
The House Policy Committee, Policy Statement, <i>Tear Down This Firewall</i> , Sep. 19, 2002, available at <a href="http://policy.house.gov/html/news_item.cfm?id=112">http://policy.house.gov/html/news_item.cfm?id=112</a> .....	14, 15
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, art. 19, 999 U.N.T.S. 171.....	27
Jonathan Kim, <i>High-Tech Tension Over Illegal Uses</i> , Washington Post, Feb. 22, 2005, at E1 .....	18, 20
Jennifer Lee, <i>Grass-Roots War Heats Up Against Government Web Blocks</i> , Chicago Tribune, Oct. 14, 2002, at 4.....	14
Library of Congress, <i>About the Library</i> , available at <a href="http://www.loc.gov/about/">http://www.loc.gov/about/</a> .....	13
LOCKSS, <i>About LOCKSS</i> , available at <a href="http://lockss.stanford.edu/about/about.htm">http://lockss.stanford.edu/about/about.htm</a> .....	15
Chris Nelson, <i>Upstart Labels See File Sharing as Ally, Not Foe</i> , N. Y. Times, Sept. 22, 2003, at C1.....	10
<i>New Technology May Foil PRC Attempts at Censorship Efforts</i> , The China Post, Mar. 12, 2003, available at 2003 WL 4136640.....	14



Outraged Moderates, <i>How to Use P2P Networks</i> , available at <a href="http://www.outragedmoderates.org/HowtoUseP2PNetworks.html">http://www.outragedmoderates.org/HowtoUseP2PNetworks.html</a> .....	12
The Oyez Project, <i>Sony Corp v. Universal City Studios</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984), available at <a href="http://www.oyez.org/oyez/resource/case/768/">http://www.oyez.org/oyez/resource/case/768/</a> .....	12
P2P Congress, <i>P2P Site Enables Access to Video of Government Hearings</i> , available at <a href="http://www.p2pcongress.org/press.php">http://www.p2pcongress.org/press.php</a> .....	12
P2P Politics, available at <a href="http://p2p-politics.org">http://p2p-politics.org</a> .....	12
James Pearce, <i>Lindows Offers Software For Free Over P2P</i> , CNET News.com, Jan. 30, 2004, available at <a href="http://news.com.com/Lindows+offers+software+for+free+over+P2P/2100-7344_3-5150931.html?tag=st.rn">http://news.com.com/Lindows+offers+software+for+free+over+P2P/2100-7344_3-5150931.html?tag=st.rn</a> .....	9
PEW Internet and American Life Project, <i>Artists, Musicians and the Internet</i> (Dec. 5, 2004), available at <a href="http://www.pewinternet.org/pdfs/PIP_Artists.Musicians_Report.pdf">http://www.pewinternet.org/pdfs/PIP_Artists.Musicians_Report.pdf</a> .....	10
<i>Pornography, Technology and Process: Problems and Solutions on Peer-to-Peer Networks; Hearing Before the Senate Jud. Comm.</i> , 108th Cong. (Sept. 9, 2003) (Statement of Alan Morris), available at <a href="http://judiciary.senate.gov/testimony.cfm?id=902&amp;wit_id=2277">http://judiciary.senate.gov/testimony.cfm?id=902&amp;wit_id=2277</a> .....	20

Press Release, BearShare, <i>BearShare File-Sharing Service Registers Voters Through The Your Vote Matters.org Online Voter Registration Service</i> (Sep. 7, 2004), available at <a href="http://www.bearshare.com/press/voter.htm">http://www.bearshare.com/press/voter.htm</a> .....	14
Press Release, Berklee College of Music, <i>File Sharing Works for Berklee College of Music</i> (May 18, 2004), available at <a href="http://www.berkleeshares.com/press/pressrelease2">http://www.berkleeshares.com/press/pressrelease2</a> .....	11
Press Release, Dept. of Justice, <i>First Criminal Defendants Plead Guilty In Peer-To-Peer Copyright Piracy Crackdown</i> (Jan. 18, 2005), available at <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/opa/pr/2005/January/05_crm_022.htm">http://www.usdoj.gov/opa/pr/2005/January/05_crm_022.htm</a> .....	26
Jim Rapoza, <i>Six/Four: The Internet Under Cover</i> , EWeek from ZDWire Mar. 6, 2003, available at 2003 WL 5734694 .....	14
Paul Rubens, <i>Army Tactics Are The Business</i> , Financial Times, Nov. 26, 2003, available at <a href="http://www.groove.net/pdf/armytactics.pdf">http://www.groove.net/pdf/armytactics.pdf</a> .....	11
Seth Schiesel, <i>On Maneuvers With The Army's Game Squad</i> , N. Y. Times, Feb. 17, 2005, at G1 .....	11
Lucy Sherriff, <i>BBC Ponders P2P Distribution</i> , The Register, Feb. 17, 2004, available at <a href="http://www.theregister.co.uk/2004/02/17/bbc_ponders_p2p_distribution">http://www.theregister.co.uk/2004/02/17/bbc_ponders_p2p_distribution</a> .....	9
Mike Snider, <i>Anti-Swap CD Hits the Racks</i> , USA Today, Sept. 23, 2003, at D6 .....	25

Aliya Sternstein, <i>Gnutella Wants You</i> , Forbes Magazine, Nov. 10, 2003, <i>available at</i> 2003 WL 66022374 .....	11
Neil Strauss, <i>File-Sharing Battle Leaves Musicians Caught in Middle</i> , N. Y. Times, Sept. 14, 2003, at A1 .....	10
Tivo, <i>What Is Tivo?</i> , <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.tivo.com/1.0.asp">www.tivo.com/1.0.asp</a> .....	24
Transcript of March 25, 2004 Online Chat with Cary Sherman, President of RIAA, The Daily Texan Online, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.dailytexanonline.com/news/2004/03/25/Focus/Transcript.Of.Qa.With.Riaa.President.Cary.Sherman-641217.shtml">http://www.dailytexanonline.com/news/ 2004/03/25/Focus/Transcript.Of.Qa.With. Riaa.President.Cary.Sherman-641217.shtml</a> .....	26
Ryan P. Winkler, <i>Preserving the Potential for Politics Online: The Internet's Challenge to Federal Election Law</i> , 84 Minn. L. Rev. 1867 (2000).....	13, 27
Alfred C. Yen, <i>Internet Service Provider Liability for Subscriber Copyright Infringement, Enterprise Liability, and the First Amendment</i> , 88 GEO. L.J. 1833 (2000) .....	27
Tom Zeller, Jr., <i>Pew File-Sharing Survey Gives a Voice to Artists</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 6, 2004, at E1 .....	10
Kim Zetter, <i>Downloading For Democracy</i> , Wired News, July 19, 2004, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.wired.com/news/politics/0,1283,64237,00.html">http://www.wired.com/news/politics/ 0,1283,64237,00.html</a> .....	12
